

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2012 APR -6 P 2:41

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 86776-3

---

JEFFREY MANARY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN A. ANDERSON,

Respondent.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EDWIN A. ANDERSON

---

Attorneys for Respondent

John M. Casey WSBA # 24187  
Andrea L. Schiers WSBA # 38383  
Curran Law Firm P.S.  
555 West Smith Street  
P.O. Box 140  
Kent, Washington 98035  
(253) 852-2345

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Introduction..... 1

    B. Facts ..... 1

        1. The Greene Living Trust ..... 1

        2. Eileen Greene passes away ..... 3

        3. Homer Greene amends the Trust and later conveys the  
           Property to Anderson..... 3

        4. The Litigation ..... 4

II. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Standard of Review..... 5

    B. Homer's bequest to Anderson satisfies the Super Will  
       Statute ..... 6

        1. The Property is a nonprobate asset..... 7

        2. The exclusions from the definition of "nonprobate asset"  
           do not apply ..... 9

        3. The provisions designed to protect third parties do not  
           apply ..... 10

            a. The notice provisions ..... 10

            b. The limitations period ..... 12

    C. The decision of the Court of Appeals, upholding the bequest to  
       Anderson, is consistent with existing case law ..... 12

D.	Homer’s conveyance to Anderson remains undisturbed by the new provisions of Chapter 11.103 RCW .....	15
1.	Chapter 11.103 applies prospectively.....	16
2.	Homer’s Will satisfies the revocation requirements of RCW 11.103.030 .....	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.*, 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....17

*Barstad v. Stewart Title Guar. Co., Inc.*, 145 Wn.2d 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002).....17

*Estate of Burks v. Kidd*, 124 Wn. App. 327, 100 P.3d 328 (2004), *review denied*, 154 Wn.2d 1029, 120 P.3d 577 (2005).....12, 13

*In re Estate of Furst*, 113 Wn. App. 839, 55 P.3d 664 (2002).....12, 13, 14, 15, 20

*In re Estate of Tosh*, 83 Wn.App. 158, 920 P.2d 1230 (1996), *review denied*, 131 Wn.2d 1024 (1997) .....3

*Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068, *reconsideration denied* (2002) .....5

*Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowner's Ass'n*, 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....6

*Manary v. Anderson*, 164 Wn. App. 569, 265 P.3d 163 (2011) .....5, 15

*Matter of Estate of Bergau*, 103 Wn.2d 431, 693 P.2d 703, *reconsideration denied* (1985).....6

*Miebach v. Colasurdo*, 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984) .....18

*Old Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Spokane v. Hughes*, 16 Wn.2d 584, 134 P.2d 63 (1943).....6

*Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, Dept. of Revenue*, 104 Wn. App. 235, 15 P.3d 692, *review denied*, 144 Wn.2d 1002, 29 P.3d 718 (2001).....6

**STATUTES**

RCW 11.02.005 .....8, 10

RCW 11.11 .....5, 19

RCW 11.11.003(3).....10

RCW 11.11.040 .....11

RCW 11.11.007 .....7

RCW 11.11.010 .....7, 8, 9, 11

RCW 11.11.010(7).....8, 9

RCW 11.11.010(8).....7

RCW 11.11.010(10).....7

RCW 11.11.010(11).....11

RCW 11.11.020 .....14

RCW 11.11.020(1)..... *passim*

RCW 11.11.020(2).....14

RCW 11.11.050 .....11

RCW 11.11.060 .....9

RCW 11.11.070(2).....12

RCW 11.11.070(3).....12

RCW 11.12.230 .....6

RCW 11.103 .....15, 16, 17, 19

RCW 11.103.030 .....	16, 18
RCW 11.103.030(1).....	16, 18
RCW 11.103.030(3)(a) .....	16, 19
RCW 11.103.030(3)(b)(i) .....	16
RCW 11.103.030(3)(b)(ii) .....	16, 19
RCW 11.103.030(3)(b)(i)(A).....	19
Act effective January 1, 2012, 2011 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 327 (West) (amending trusts and estates statutes) .....	15, 17

**RULES**

CR 56(c).....	5
---------------	---

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Cynthia J. Artura, <i>Superwill to the Rescue? How Washington’s Statute Falls Short of Being A Hero in the Field of Trust and Probate Law</i> , 74 WASH. L. REV. 799 (1999).....	9
F.B. Rep. on S.H.B.1051, 62 <sup>ND</sup> Leg., Reg. Sess. (WASH. 2011).....	15-16
